UNTY. Manuel J. Maloof Center
&'GO r 94‘% DeKaI b COU nty GOVG ' ment 1300 Commerce Drive
g\y % Decatur, Georgia 30030
1822
ez Legislation Details (With Text)
File #: 2021-2820 Version: 1 Name:
Type: Resolution Status: Action
File created: 7/2/2021 In control: Board of Commissioners
On agenda: 8/24/2021 Final action: 8/24/2021
Title: Commission District(s): 3 & 7

CO - Change Order No. 1 to Contract No.1233205 for Construction of Rainbow Park Amphitheater
(151 days): for use by the Department of Recreation, Parks and Cultural Affairs. This contract
consists of the construction of a new amphitheater. Awarded to Bayne Development Group, LLC.
Amount Not To Exceed: $35,000.00.

Indexes:

Attachments: 1. Agenda Notes - 2021-2820, 2. UC Change Order Request - 2021-2820

Date Ver. Action By Action Result
8/24/2021 1 Board of Commissioners
8/16/2021 1 PECS-Planning, Economic recommended for approval. Pass

Development & Community
Services Committee

8/10/2021 1 Board of Commissioners
8/3/2021 1 Committee of the Whole Accepted to the BOC agenda and
assigned
Purchasing Type: Change Order (CO)
Public Hearing: YESO NO Department: Purchasing & Contracting

AGENDA ITEM:
Commission District(s): 3 & 7

CO - Change Order No. 1 to Contract No.1233205 for Construction of Rainbow Park Amphitheater (151 days):
for use by the Department of Recreation, Parks and Cultural Affairs. This contract consists of the construction
of a new amphitheater. Awarded to Bayne Development Group, LLC. Amount Not To Exceed: $35,000.00.

Information Contact: Cathryn G. Horner, Director

Phone Number: (404) 371-6334

PURPOSE:

Awarded by the BOC on November 10, 2020 for an amount not to exceed $1,609,816.36. This contract
consists of the construction of a new amphitheater and bandshell, installation of a slate scape trail and detention
area, grading, landscaping and lighting. Installation of a service drive and sidewalk area is included for access
into and out of the amphitheater. This request for additional funding and to extend the contract due to delays in
the production of the bandshell which has an extended lead time of 6-8 weeks and to increase funding to cover
site erosion control measures while the contractor waits on the delivery of the bandshell.

RECOMMENDATION:

DeKalb County Government Page 1 of 2 Printed on 7/22/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2021-2820, Version: 1

Recommend approval of Change Order No. 1 to extend the contract through June 30, 2022 with:
Bayne Development Group, LLC, 31 S. Center Street, Winder, GA 306980

Amount Not To Exceed: $35,000.00

and authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute the change order and all associated documents.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

1. LSBE Participation: 25%

2. Contract Effective Date: November 10, 2020

3. Contract Expiration Date: December 31, 2021

4. Amount Spent to Date: $1,309,816.36

5. Funding: General - Operating (RPCA)

DeKalb County Government Page 2 of 2 Printed on 7/22/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

